YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Weighted Sample

9-10
Dec
HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding
those who would not vote, don't know or
refused]
Con 39
Lab 38
Lib Dem 9
Other 15
Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding
those who would not vote, don't know or
refused]
SNP/PCY 5
UKIP 5
Green 4
BNP 0
Women's Equality Party 0
Other 1

You

What the world thinks

Voting Intention | Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region

Total | Con [ Lab| “° | con|Lab | “® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49| 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | ReStOF | Midiands /1 i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

1660 | 459 |447| 82 |548|513| 93 | 639 | 684 | 803| 857 | 183 | 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 | 199 | 554 359 | 405 | 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
16-17
Dec
41 |100 0 o |8 4 7| 24 61|44 37 |28 29 39 62| 39 43| 29 50 42 37 29
39 [0 100 o|3 8 15| 50 22|36 42 |54 51 37 18| 38 39| 51 31 41 50 17
7 o o 10|11 5 65| 12 2 | 7 7 4 7 10 6| 9 5 10 9 6 6 4
14]lo o ol|ls 8 12| 13 15|13 14 |14 13 13 14| 14 13| 10 11 11 8 50
5 o o o|lo 2 2 7 2|5 a4 8 5 4 4| 5 3 0 0 1 0 45
4 o o o6 1 2 0 0|4 a4 o 2 6 7|3 & 3 6 4 4 2
3o o oo 4 7 6 1|2 5 6 5 2 1| 4 3 4 4 5 3 1
o lo o olo o o 0 olo o o o o ol o o 0 0 0 0 0
o lo o olo o o 0 olo o o o o ol o o 0 0 0 0 0
1 lo o o1 o 1 0 2 |1 0 o 1 1 2|1 1 2 1 1 1 1
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You

Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults What the world thinks
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
9-10 16-17
Dec Dec
If there were a general election held
tomorrow, which party would you vote
for?
Conservative 25 28 1100 O 0|68 4 6 20 43 | 32 24 19 19 28 48| 28 28 22 34 27 25 21
Labour 26 27 0 100 O 3 66 11 40 16 | 26 27 33 33 26 14| 28 26 36 22 29 33 12
Liberal Democrat 6 5 0O O 100|] 1 4 48 10 1 5 5 2 5 7 4 6 4 7 6 4 4 4
Scottish National Party (SNP)/ Plaid Cymru 3 3 0O o0 0 0 2 1 5 2 4 2 5 3 3 3 4 2 0 0 1 0 33
Some other party 7 7 0 O 0 6 5 8 5 9 6 7 7 6 7 8 7 6 6 8 7 5 4
Would not vote 12 11 0 O 0 3 3 1 3 7 11 11 13 13 9 7 8 14 10 10 11 12 11
Don’tknow 19 18 0 O 0|18 15 22 16 21 | 14 21 13 19 20 15| 18 18 14 19 19 18 15
Refused 2 2 0 O 0 0o 2 3 2 2 1 3 7 3 1 0 2 2 5 1 1 3 2
And which of these parties would you
vote for?
[Asked only to those who said ‘Some other
party’; n=118]
Green 43 39 0 0 0 3 69 68 89 7 26 49 72 62 20 13| 43 33 48 36 50 31 22
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 45 47 0 0 0 |74 24 23 0 76 | 52 42 28 24 66 68| 38 59 33 51 40 58 36
British National Party (BNP) 1 2 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 2 3 1 0 4 2 0 2 1 0 2 0 3 13
Women's Equality Party 2 0 0o 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other party 7 10 0 0 o |17 7 9 8 13 16 4 0 6 12 16| 12 7 19 7 6 7 29
Don'tknow 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 3 1 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 3 4 0 0
Refused 1 1 0o 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Weighted Sample

On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely
would you be to vote in a general election
tomorrow?

0 - Certain NOT to vote

© 0O ~NOO O WN P

10 - Absolutely certain to vote

How do you think the financial situation
of your household will change over the
NEXT 12 months?

Get a lot better

Get a little better

TOTAL GET BETTER

Stay about the same

Get a little worse

Get a lot worse

TOTAL GET WORSE

Don't know

You

What the world thinks

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M | con [ Lab [ M | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt OF | MAIands /1 yopy, f goqpian
Dem Dem South Wales
1660 | 459447 82 |548|513| 93 639 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
9-10 16-17
Dec Dec
9 9 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 5 9 8 10 11 7 5 6 12 6 9 8 9 9
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 3 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
1 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1
1 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 1 2
7 6 3 3 4 5 4 6 3 7 6 6 6 6 5 7 5 8 11 5 7 6 3
2 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 4 3 2 0 2 2 1 2 3 3 1
5 5 6 4 0 6 2 5 3 5 5 4 6 5 5 3 4 6 7 6 5 3 3
6 7 7 7 4 6 8 5 6 8 7 7 7 9 6 3 6 8 5 8 7 8 4
9 8 8 8 8 9 8 10 9 8 7 9 6 8 9 7 9 6 6 7 8 9 7
56 58 72 74 79|69 72 72 74 60 58 58 50 51 63 71| 62 53 57 59 57 56 69
19-20 16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018
2 2 4 0 1 2 0 1 2 2 3 1 7 2 0 1 2 1 3 2 0 1 4
11 11 14 10 6 |13 11 4 11 10 13 10 16 14 8 7 13 9 13 9 13 12 12
13 13 18 10 7 15 11 5 13 12 16 11 23 16 8 8 15 10 16 11 13 13 16
40 37 50 30 18|48 29 31 31 45 37 37 31 34 35 48| 38 36 34 40 37 36 30
26 28 23 32 40| 25 32 36 32 27 26 30 21 25 32 30| 27 28 26 28 30 27 25
11 12 4 20 31| 7 18 23 16 10 13 12 6 14 17 9 12 14 15 11 12 11 21
37 40 | 27 52 71|32 50 59 48 37 | 39 42 27 39 49 39| 39 42 41 39 42 38 46
10 10 6 9 4 5 10 6 8 8 9 10 19 11 8 5 8 11 9 10 7 12 8
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Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults What the world thinks
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
19-20 16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018

In your opinion how good or bad is the
state of Britain’s economy at the

moment?
Very good 1 1 3 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
Quite good 20 17 |37 5 6 |33 6 6 8 27 | 20 14 10 11 16 31| 16 18 12 20 16 16 14
TOTAL GOOD 21 18 |40 6 713 6 6 9 29 | 22 15 11 12 16 33| 17 19 14 21 17 17 16
Neither good nor bad 34 33 |39 26 29|40 29 38 32 36 | 34 31 27 29 38 36| 33 33 30 36 30 33 31
Quite bad 28 31 | 15 45 45| 18 43 41 42 21 | 27 34 32 36 31 19| 32 29 41 28 35 28 24
Very bad 8 10 2 19 13| 3 16 8 12 7 11 10 9 12 12 6 11 10 6 7 10 14 22
TOTAL BAD 36 41 |17 64 58|21 59 49 54 28 | 38 44 41 48 43 25| 43 39 47 35 45 42 46
Don’t know 8 8 4 5 5 4 7 8 6 7 6 10 22 10 3 6 7 9 8 9 8 9 7
In the year ahead, do you expect house
prices to go up or down, or stay about
the same?
Goup alot 5 5 2 8 4 2 6 5 5 4 5 6 19 5 5 1 5 6 7 6 3 4 12
Goup alittle 36 22 |26 22 13|22 21 13 18 23 | 21 22 20 22 19 26| 22 21 23 20 25 22 19
TOTAL GOUP 41 27 | 28 30 17 |24 27 18 23 27 | 26 28 39 27 24 27| 27 27 30 26 28 26 31
Stay about the same 29 25 |34 20 2733 21 31 20 33 | 25 25 15 21 32 30| 23 27 21 24 27 26 26
Go down a little 12 25 | 26 27 27|28 27 29 32 23 | 26 25 16 26 27 27| 27 23 26 29 22 23 24
Go down a lot 2 7 3 10 16| 4 9 10 10 5 8 6 6 9 8 4 8 6 6 6 8 8 8
TOTAL GODOWN 14 32 |29 37 43|32 36 39 42 28 | 34 31 22 35 35 31| 35 29 32 35 30 31 32
Don'tknow 16 15 8 14 13|11 17 12 16 13 | 14 17 23 18 10 13| 15 16 17 15 15 16 12
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You

Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults What the world thinks
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
19-20 16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018
And thinking about your own personal
finances, do you think you would be
better off if house prices rose, better off
if they went down, or does it make little
difference to you?
I would be better off if house prices rose 16 17 21 17 24|21 19 22 19 18 | 18 16 5 18 19 18| 20 12 12 18 18 16 16
I would be better off if house prices fell 16 16 13 18 12| 9 18 8 15 10 | 18 15 58 20 5 2 17 16 29 14 16 15 13
Itwill make little difference to me personally — ge- 5o | g3 56 60|66 56 62| 56 66 |56 59 | 22 48 71 78| 54 62| 51 59 57 57 64
if house prices rise or fall
Don'tknow 11 9 3 9 4 4 8 9 9 6 9 10 15 15 5 2 9 10 8 9 8 11 7
In the year ahead, do you expect interest
rates to go up or down, or stay about the
same?
Goup alot 4 6 3 9 7 3 8 6 7 6 8 5 6 7 7 4 6 7 7 5 7 7 5
Goupalitle 54 42 50 42 43|53 39 51 43 46 45 39 23 37 52 49| 45 38 34 46 37 45 40
TOTAL GOUP 58 48 |53 51 50 |56 47 57 50 52 | 53 44 29 44 59 53] 51 45 41 51 44 52 45
Stay about the same 21 24 |31 18 27|28 20 19 23 26 | 22 25 16 22 24 31| 24 24 22 24 28 20 23
Go down a little 3 4 4 5 7 3 6 4 6 3 4 4 10 5 1 3 5 4 4 4 4 5 2
Go down a lot 0 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 6 2 0 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 8
TOTAL GO DOWN 3 6 5 8 9 4 8 5 8 4 6 6 16 7 1 4 7 6 5 5 7 6 10
Don'tknow 17 22 11 22 14| 13 24 18 19 18 19 25 39 27 15 12| 19 26 32 19 20 23 21
And thinking about your own personal
finances, do you think you would be
better off if interest rates rise, better off if
they go down, or does it make little
difference to you?
I would be better off if interest rates rise . 31 29 41 21 45|39 23 42 31 34 | 27 30 19 15 33 53| 30 26 25 36 27 23 28
I would be better off if interest rates fall 20 21 17 28 19| 18 26 23 25 18 | 24 18 24 30 18 8 23 19 20 23 20 22 15
Itwill make little difference tome personally 5, 55 [ 54 37 57|35 33 23| 28 37|33 33 |23 30 39 36| 30 36| 31 27 37 36 40
if interest rates rise or fall
Don'tknow 18 17 7 19 9 8 18 12 16 12 16 19 34 25 9 4 16 19 24 14 16 19 17
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You

Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults What the world thinks
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018

Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
19-20 16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018

How secure, if at all, do you think your
job is in the year ahead?

Very secure 13 11 13 12 5 |12 13 10 12 11 11 11 14 15 10 3 13 8 12 12 10 10 11
Fairly secure 28 30 |27 34 29|26 35 28 34 25 | 33 26 20 44 33 5| 32 26 34 29 31 31 20
TOTAL SECURE 41 41 40 46 34|38 48 38 46 36 | 44 37 34 59 43 8 45 34 46 41 41 41 31
Not very secure 8 8 4 11 13| 6 10 5 11 5 8 7 8 12 5 2 9 7 9 8 7 7 8
Not secure at all 4 5 3 7 6 2 5 7 5 3 6 4 9 7 5 0 5 5 4 5 7 4 6
TOTAL NOT SECURE 12 13 7 18 19| 8 15 12 16 8 14 11 17 19 10 2| 14 12 13 13 14 11 14
Not sure 6 6 4 6 3 4 5 3 3 5 6 5 8 7 6 1 4 7 8 4 6 6 5
Notapplicable - 1am retired, infull time =, = 0 49 57 44|51 31 46| 34 52|35 47 |42 14 41 89| 36 47| 33 43 39 42 49
education or not currently working
10-11 16-17
Oct Dec
2017 2018
Do you think too many children in Britain
go to university, not enough go to
university or the number is about right?
Too many go to university 40 39 55 30 52|54 30 43 37 46 | 43 35 25 29 47 57| 40 37 33 46 35 37 36
Not enough go to university 19 14 9 20 9 8 17 8 15 10 14 14 17 17 12 8 11 17 13 12 17 13 18
The number is about right 21 25 |22 29 26|22 30 26 29 24 | 22 28 33 26 24 22| 26 25 27 20 28 28 29
Don'tknow 19 22 |14 21 13|15 23 23 20 19 | 21 23 25 28 18 13| 22 22 27 22 20 22 17
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
In England, universities can currently
charge tuition fees of up to £9,250 a year.
Do you think this is or is not value for
money?
Is value for money - the standard of
education and the increased wages 17 25 11 19|24 10 16 16 19 | 17 16 8 14 20 22| 16 18 11 18 15 17 23
graduates earn mean it is worth the money
Is not value for money - the standard of
education and the wages graduates earn 64 | 58 75 66 |59 75 65 70 60 | 64 65 77 66 61 58| 68 60 68 61 65 69 57
are not enough to warrant the cost
Don't know 19 17 14 15| 17 15 19 14 21 19 19 15 20 19 20| 17 22 21 21 20 14 20
11-12  16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018
People have different beliefs about God,
which of the following best applies to
you?
| believe thereisa God 29 29 35 28 20| 34 27 26 27 34 25 33 26 21 30 43] 29 29 33 25 29 31 31
Idonotbelieve ina God, butdobelieve = o5 o) | o) 57 95|25 26 26| 25 24 |20 28 |20 26 27 21| 24 25| 19 27 22 27 19
there is some sort of spiritual greater power
| do not believe in any sort of God or greater 4 33 [30 32 44|20 35 31| 37 20|40 26 [ 34 36 33 25|34 31| 31 34 35 29 32
spiritual power
Don'tknow 12 14 10 13 10| 12 13 17 12 13 15 13 21 16 10 11| 13 15 17 13 15 12 18
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
11-12 16-17
Dec Dec
2017 2018

Not including weddings, funerals or other
events, how often, if at all, do you attend

church?
Once a week or more 6 5 6 5 5 7 4 8 5 5 5 6 3 4 5 10 7 4 7 5 7 5 2
Several times a month 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2
Once a month 2 2 2 2 4 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
Several times a year 6 7 8 7 12| 8 5 13 7 7 6 7 7 5 6 9 7 6 6 7 7 6 6
Once ayearorless 20 24 | 29 25 22|29 23 23 25 24 | 22 25 21 22 22 30| 23 25 22 25 24 24 17
Never 61 56 51 56 50|50 59 46 56 55 | 59 53 50 58 62 45| 56 56 55 55 52 58 66
Not sure 3 5 2 4 3 3 6 4 4 5 5 4 8 6 3 3 4 5 6 4 7 3 5
How often, if ever, do you pray?
Everyday 11 10 11 10 11|11 12 11 11 10 8 13 8 8 9 17| 11 10 16 9 10 10 9
Several times a week 6 6 6 6 5 7 6 10 6 7 3 8 4 4 7 8 5 6 5 5 6 6 9
Several times a month 7 6 7 6 6 6 6 5 6 7 5 7 13 4 5 8 6 7 9 4 6 7 8
Afewtimesayear 10 13 16 13 14| 15 11 12 10 14 | 10 15 8 12 14 14| 12 13 10 14 11 15 7
Once a year or less 7 7 11 5 8 110 6 9 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 7 8 8 7 6 9
Never 54 50 | 43 52 52| 47 53 43 53 48 | 60 42 49 56 52 40| 52 48 42 54 50 50 50
Not sure 5 8 6 8 4 5 7 9 6 7 8 7 12 9 5 7 7 8 10 6 10 6 8
And are you planning on going to a
church service this Christmas? Please
tick all that apply
Yes, on Christmas Eve 11 10 12 10 17| 12 10 18 12 11 8 11 4 8 11 14| 11 8 9 11 9 9 7
Yes, on Christmas Day itself ® 4 5 4 6 6 4 6 5 5 4 5 2 4 4 7 5 3 6 4 6 3 3
Yes, at some other time over the Ch”;::‘iiz 10 11 |14 8 14|13 9 14| 14 109 13 |7 11 9 15(12 10| 11 11 11 13 6
No, lamnot 70 72 66 77 64|67 73 63 71 69 | 74 70 78 73 75 63| 69 76 69 70 73 73 7
Notsure 10 9 10 6 5 9 8 9 6 11 | 10 8 10 8 8 10 9 8 8 10 9 6 10
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Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab| “® | con|Lab| ™ | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ REStOF| Midlands Tyt | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample| 1660 [ 459]447| 82 |548|513] 93 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 ] 699 | 395 |383| 946 | 714 199 554 359 405 143

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think it is appropriate or
inappropriate for the Archbishop of
Canterbury to express opinions on
political issues?
Itis appropriate 35 | 28 49 63|28 45 48 49 25 | 40 30 39 37 37 27| 38 31 43 33 32 36 36
It is not appropriate 44 | 61 31 29|60 30 30 32 57 | 43 44 29 34 48 63| 42 46 33 49 42 42 49
Don’t know 21 |11 21 8 |12 25 21 19 18 | 17 25 32 29 15 9| 21 22 24 18 26 23 16
Below are a number of statements the
Archbishop of Canterbury has made
during 2018 about various political
issues. For each one, please say whether
you tend to agree or disagree with his
statement:
Saying zero-hours contracts are “"the
reincarnation of an ancient evil"
Tend to agree with this statement 39 | 29 56 45|30 54 44 44 39 | 38 40 31 38 46 37| 37 42 39 33 43 42 45
Tend to disagree with this statement 31 | 44 19 33|44 20 32 29 35 | 35 27 34 28 28 37| 35 25 29 36 28 29 29
Neither agree nor disagree with this 16 |18 14 16|18 16 16| 16 16|14 18 |10 18 17 17| 16 17| 18 18 14 16 16
statement
Don’t know 13 |10 10 7 8 10 7 11 10 | 13 14 25 16 9 9 12 15 14 14 15 12 11
Saying the government's universal credit
policy leaves "too many people worse
off"
Tend to agree with this statement 53 30 75 71|34 76 78 65 48 | 48 58 39 56 58 49| 51 56 51 50 55 53 61
Tend to disagree with this statement 16 |32 6 10|29 5 7 10 20 | 21 11 17 12 15 22| 18 13 14 16 13 18 19
Neither agree nor disagree with this 12|23 5 7|22 5 4 9 16|13 12 |10 10 15 15| 12 13| 11 14 13 13 7
statement
Don’t know 19 |16 14 12|15 14 11 16 16 | 18 19 34 21 13 13| 19 18 24 21 19 15 13
Saying the tax system allows online
retailers to pay "almost nothing in tax"
Tend to agree with this statement 59 57 67 76|62 68 78 68 61 | 62 56 39 53 67 70| 57 61 59 60 56 58 62
Tend to disagree with this statement 10 14 7 9 12 7 4 7 12 13 7 10 11 9 9 12 7 8 9 9 11 11
Neither agree nor disagree with this 11 |15 9 3|13 7 2 g8 11 |9 12 |15 10 11 11|11 11| 10 11 9 12 12
statement
Don’t know 21 |14 17 12| 14 18 15 17 16 | 16 25 36 27 13 10| 20 21 23 19 25 19 15

9 © 2018 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved WWW.yougov.co.uk



10

Sample Size: 1660 GB Adults

What the world thinks
Fieldwork: 16th - 17th December 2018
Voting Intention Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M | con [ Lab [ M | Remain | Leave | Male | Female [18-24| 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | RSt OF | MAIands /1 yopy, f goqpian
Dem Dem South Wales
Weighted Sample| 1660 | 459]|447| 82 |548|513] 93 | 639 | 684 | 803 | 857 | 183 | 699 | 395 [383] 946 | 714 | 199 554 359 405 143
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Saying there is a "widening gulf between
rich and poor" in Britain's "broken"
economy
Tend to agree with this statement 66 50 84 85|55 84 85 7 62 | 64 68 59 67 72 64| 65 68 72 65 64 67 70
Tend to disagree with this statement 10 |21 4 5119 3 4 6 14 | 14 6 11 8 10 14| 11 9 5 11 10 12 10
Neither agree nor disagree with this 9 |17 4 4|6 4 2| 7 122|9 10 |4 8 11 12|10 8 6 11 10 8 9
statement
Don’t know 14 12 9 6 |10 9 8 11 11 13 16 25 18 8 10| 14 15 17 14 16 13 11
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YouGov Weighting Data

YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally
weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that
they lie within 2 points.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.  Target %
Age by Gender by Education (Labour Force
Survey and ONS Mid Year Estimates)

Men Over 65 177 174 10.5%

Men 50-64 High education 48 50 3.0%

Men 50-64 Mid education 81 78 4.7%

Men 50-64 Low education 66 65 3.9%

Men 25-49 High education 96 128 7.7%

Men 25-49 Mid education 141 126 7.6%

Men 25-49 Low education 68 91 5.5%

Men Under 25 High education 11 15 0.9%

Men Under 25 Mid & Low education 34 76 4.6%
Women Over 65 228 209 12.6%

Women 50-64 High education 51 46 2.8%
Women 50-64 Mid education 95 90 5.4%
Women 50-64 Low education 68 66 4.0%
Women 25-49 High education 146 138 8.3%
Women 25-49 Mid education 160 134 8.1%
Women 25-49 Low education 89 81 4.9%
Women Under 25 High education 20 18 1.1%
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 81 73 4.4%

Political Attention (British Election Study face to
face element)

Low (0,1,2) 134 315 19.0%
Medium (3-7) 1099 996 60.0%
High (8,9,10) 427 349 21.0%
Social Grade (NRS and 2011 census)

AB 499 465 28.0%
C1 468 481 29.0%
Cc2 306 349 21.0%
DE 387 365 22.0%

EU Referendum Vote (Election Result)
Remain 730 639 38.3%
Leave 678 684 41.4%
Don't Know / Did Not Vote 252 337 20.3%
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YouGov Weighting Data

YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally
weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that
they lie within 2 points.

Region by 2017 Vote (Election Result and ONS
Population estimates)

South Con 238 229 13.8%
South Lab 138 128 7.7%
South LD 51 46 2.8%
South UKIP 10 8 0.5%
South Oth 18 17 1.0%
South DNV 112 126 7.6%
London Con 51 51 3.1%
London Lab 74 83 5.0%
London LD 14 13 0.8%
London Oth 7 5 0.3%
London DNV 31 46 2.8%
Midlands Con 109 103 6.2%
Midlands Lab 92 85 5.1%
Midlands LD 11 8 0.5%
Midlands Oth 10 8 0.5%
Midlands DNV 56 70 4.2%
North Con 113 113 6.8%
North Lab 162 158 9.5%
North LD 19 15 0.9%
North UKIP 8 8 0.5%
North Oth 9 7 0.4%
North DNV 91 105 6.3%
Scotland Con 32 30 1.8%
Scotland Lab 33 28 1.7%
Scotland LD 8 7 0.4%
Scotland SNP 44 40 2.4%
Scotland Oth & DNV 36 38 2.3%
Wales Con 20 22 1.3%
Wales Lab 33 32 1.9%
Wales LD 4 3 0.2%
Wales PC 8 7 0.4%
Wales Oth & DNV 18 22 1.3%

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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